

Case No. S258966

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

GUSTAVO NARANJO

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

SPECTRUM SECURITY SERVICES, INC.

Defendant and Appellant.

After Decision by the 2nd District Court of Appeals,
Case No. B256232

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF; DIVISION OF LABOR
STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT AMICUS BRIEF**

DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT
State of California, Department of Industrial Relations

By: CASEY RAYMOND, SBN: 303644
320 W. 4th Street, Suite 600
Los Angeles, California 90013
Telephone: (213) 576-7730
Facsimile: (213) 897-2877
Email: craymond@dir.ca.gov

Attorney for Amicus Curiae, DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS
ENFORCEMENT through its Chief, LILIA GARCÍA-BROWER, LABOR
COMMISSIONER FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE CALIFORNIA LABOR COMMISSIONER..... 1

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF 2

 INTRODUCTION 2

 LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. Itemized Wage Statements and Waiting Time Penalties Provide the
Transparency and Deterrence Necessary for Effective Enforcement of
Basic Worker Protections. 3

 A. Itemized Wage Statements Ensure the Transparency Necessary
for Individual Workers and Enforcement Agencies to Enforce Basic
Protections. 4

 B. Waiting Time Penalties Provide the Necessary Deterrence to
Incentivize Prompt Payment of Wages. 7

 II. As Explained in *Murphy* and *Kirby*, the California Legislature
Enacted the Meal and Rest Break Premiums to Enhance the Labor
Code’s Existing Matrix of Enforcement Mechanisms. 9

 III. Stripping the Labor Code’s Transparency and Deterrence Tools
from the Section 226.7 Wage Remedy Would Undermine the Legislative
Purpose of Meal and Rest Period Premiums and Put Low-Wage Workers
at Risk. 12

 CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| | |
| Cases | |
| | |
| <i>Hernandez v. Mendoza</i> , 199 Cal. App. 3d 721 (1988) | 5, 15 |
| <i>Kerr’s Catering Service v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> , 57 Cal.2d 319 (1962) | 7 |
| <i>Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 1244 (2012) | 2 |
| <i>Moore v. Indian Springs</i> , 37 Cal. App. 370 (1918) | 4, 7, 13 |
| <i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 1094 (2007) | passim |
| <i>OTO, L.L.C. v. Kho</i> , 8 Cal. 5th 111 (2019) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 77 (2006) | 4, 7, 8, 13 |
| <i>Soto v. Motel 6 Operating, L.P.</i> , 4 Cal. App. 5th 385 (2016) | 4 |
| <i>Troester v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 5 Cal. 5th 829 (2018) | 13 |
| <i>Ward v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. S248702, 2020 WL 3495310,--- P.3d ---- (Cal. June 29, 2020) | 3, 4, 5 |
| | |
| Statutes | |
| § 201(a) | 8 |
| Cal. Labor Code § 300 | 4 |
| Cal. Labor Code 202 | 8 |
| Cal. Labor Code 203 | 8, 14 |
| Cal. Labor Code 226(a) | 6, 7 |
| Cal. Labor Code 226(e) | 6, 7 |
| Cal. Labor Code 226.3 | 6 |
| California Labor Code Section 218.5 | 11 |
| California Labor Code Section 226 | 2, 4, 5 |
| California Labor Code Section 226.7 | 2, 9, 11, 12 |
| California Labor Code Sections 201-203 | 2, 8 |
